
































































ANNEXURE IV 

Ambient Noise Monitoring Report of CBM Raniganj Project of Essar Oil and Gas Exploration 
and Production Ltd. 

 

Ambient Noise Monitoring Result 

 
Location 

DAY TIME NIGHT TIME 

Limit as per the 
EC,  
dBA 

Noise Level 
(Leq) dBA 

Limit as per the 
EC,  
dBA 

Noise Level 
(Leq) dBA 

KULDIHA                                     
[ EDN # 099 ] 

75 57.65 70 49.00 

MCS-
MALANDIGHI   

75 60.47 70 50.00 

SARASWATIGUNJ 
[ EDI # 039 ] 75 59.13 70 50.04 

GOPALPUR 
WAREHOUSE 75 55.75 70 43.76 

GGS#002  
NEAR MAIN GATE 
SECURITY ROOM 

75 58.96 70 51.62 

JAMGORA                                    
[ EDP # 406 ] 

75 55.43 70 49.66 

NACHAN                                  
[ EDD  053 ] 75 55.69 70 49.12 

PRATAPPUR                                  
[ EDD # 049 ] 75 59.4 70 52.39 

JATGORIA                                
[ EDD  005 ] 

75 48.78 70 45.66 

KANTABERIA                      
[ EDD-012 ] 75 51.93 70 48.70 

PARULIA                             
[ EDC-413 ] 

75 51.95 70 42.59 

KHATGORIA                  
[ GGS # 001] 

75 56.12 70 46.01 

BANSIA                                      
[ EDD  411 ] 75 55.25 70 48.91 

LABNAPARA 
[ EDH # 064] 75 57.16 70 45.79 

SARENGA 75 57.56 70 48.67 
 













































Ground Water Analysis of Surrounding Areas of CBM Raniganj Project of Essar Oil and Gas Exploration and Production Ltd.

Period: Oct.'22 to Mar.'23
ANNEXURE VI

18.11.2022 18.11.2022 18.11.2022 18.11.2022 18.11.2022

Lat:23°34'27.0"N, 

Long:87°23'00.1"E

Lat:23°35'15.19"N, 

Long:87°22'08.5"E

Lat:23°36'38.4"N, 

Long:87°20'09.0"E

Lat:23°37'34.6"N, 

Long:87°19'00.1"E

Lat:23°37'46.6"N, 

Long:87°20'15.7"E

Requiremen

t(Acceptabl

e Limit)

Permissible 

limit in the 

Absence of 

Alternate 

Source 
1 Colour, Hazen Units 5 5 15 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

2 pH Value 2 6.5-8.5 No relaxation 7.1 6.9 7.92 7.3 6.91

3 Turbidity, NTU 1 1 5 BDL BDL 8 1.6 2.4

4 Total Dissolved Solids, mg/L 10 500 2000 72 52 418 324 288

5 Total Suspended Solids, mg/L 2 --- --- BDL BDL 3 BDL BDL

6 Aluminium (as Al), mg/L 0.01 0.03 0.2 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

7 Ammonia (as total ammonia -N), mg/L 0.1 0.5 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

8 Anionic Detergents (as MBAS), mg/L 0.1 0.2 1 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

9 Barium (as Ba), mg/l 0.05 0.7 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

10 Boron (as B), mg/L 0.5 0.5 1.0 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

11 Calcium (as Ca), mg/L 2 75 200 19 8 86 46 59

12 Chloride (as Cl), mg/L 2 250 1000 9 18 11 9 62

13 Copper (as Cu), mg/L. 0.05 0.05 1.5 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

14 Fluoride (as F), mg/L 0.05 1 1.5 BDL 0.18 0.28 0.61 0.5

15 Free Residual Chlorine ,mg/L 0.1 0.2 1 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

16 Magnesium (as Mg), mg/L 2 30 100 7 4 26 15 21

17 Manganese (as Mn), mg/L, Max. 0.05 0.1 0.3 BDL BDL 0.067 BDL BDL

18 Mineral Oil, mg/L, Max 1 1 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

19 Nitrate (as NO3), mg/L 0.5 45 No relaxation BDL BDL 0.81 0.78 BDL

20
Phenolic Compounds (as C6H5OH) 

,mg/L
0.001 0.001 0.002 BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

21 Sulphate (as SO4), mg/L, Max. 2.5 200 400 BDL BDL 10.5 6.8 4.5

22 Silver (as Ag), mg/L 0.1 0.1 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

23 Sodium (as Na), mg/L 1 --- --- 11 7 83 88 56

24 Selenium (as Se), mg/L 0.005 0.01 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

25 Cadmium (as Cd), mg/L 0.003 0.003 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

26 Cyanide (as CN), mg/L 0.02 0.05 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

27 Lead (as Pb), mg/L 0.01 0.01 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

28 Mercury (as Hg ), mg/L 0.001 0.001 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

29 Total Arsenic (as As), mg/L 0.01 0.01 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

30
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (as 

PAH), mg/L
0.0001 0.0001 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

31 Pesticide Residues,µg/L 0.01 0.01 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

32 Total Coliform Count, MPN/100 mL <1 Absent Absent Absent Absent Absent

33 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable

34 Polychlorinated Biphenyls, mg/L 0.0005 0.0005 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

35 Chloramines,mg/L 0.1 4 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

36 Molybdenum,mg/L 0.05 0.07 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

37 Sulphide,mg/L 0.5 0.05 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

38
Electrical Conductivity at 25° C, 

µmhos/cm
10 --- --- 120 88 696 546 490

39 Phosphorus(as P), mgL 0.01 --- --- BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

40 Nickel, mg/L 0.02 0.02 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

41 Total Chromium,mg/L 0.05 0.05 No relaxation BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

42 Zinc,mg/L 0.01 5 15 0.013 BDL 0.024 0.017 0.02

43 Total Alkalinity as CaCO3,mg/L 5 200 600 36 24 346 286 143

44 Total Hardness,mg/L 5 200 600 75 36 321 178 234

Dhabani Village 

near house of 

Sapan Bauri house 

Tubewell

Nachan Village near 

House of Arup 

Ghatak Tubewell

Bansia Village near 

ICDS Washpara 

Tubewell

Kalikapur Village 

near Durga Mandir 

Tubewell

Shall not be detectable in 

any 100 ml sample

Minimum 

Detection 

Limit

GROUND WATER SAMPLE FOR THE MONTH OF NOV,2022

Date of Sampling

Latitude & Longitude

S. No. Parameter

Drinking Water 

Specification(Second 

Revision)- IS:10500 -

2012 and Amendment No. 

4 November 2021

Akandara Village 

Near Adibasi Para 

(House of Kishor 

Soren)



Ground Water Analysis of Surrounding Areas of CBM Raniganj Project of Essar Oil and Gas Exploration and Production Ltd.

Period: Oct.'22 to Mar.'23
ANNEXURE VI

Requiremen

t(Acceptabl

e Limit)

Permissible 

limit in the 

Absence of 

Alternate 

Source 
1 Colour, Hazen Units 5 5 15

2 pH Value 2 6.5-8.5 No relaxation

3 Turbidity, NTU 1 1 5

4 Total Dissolved Solids, mg/L 10 500 2000

5 Total Suspended Solids, mg/L 2 --- ---

6 Aluminium (as Al), mg/L 0.01 0.03 0.2

7 Ammonia (as total ammonia -N), mg/L 0.1 0.5 No relaxation

8 Anionic Detergents (as MBAS), mg/L 0.1 0.2 1

9 Barium (as Ba), mg/l 0.05 0.7 No relaxation

10 Boron (as B), mg/L 0.5 0.5 1.0

11 Calcium (as Ca), mg/L 2 75 200

12 Chloride (as Cl), mg/L 2 250 1000

13 Copper (as Cu), mg/L. 0.05 0.05 1.5

14 Fluoride (as F), mg/L 0.05 1 1.5

15 Free Residual Chlorine ,mg/L 0.1 0.2 1

16 Magnesium (as Mg), mg/L 2 30 100

17 Manganese (as Mn), mg/L, Max. 0.05 0.1 0.3

18 Mineral Oil, mg/L, Max 1 1 No relaxation

19 Nitrate (as NO3), mg/L 0.5 45 No relaxation

20
Phenolic Compounds (as C6H5OH) 

,mg/L
0.001 0.001 0.002

21 Sulphate (as SO4), mg/L, Max. 2.5 200 400

22 Silver (as Ag), mg/L 0.1 0.1 No relaxation

23 Sodium (as Na), mg/L 1 --- ---

24 Selenium (as Se), mg/L 0.005 0.01 No relaxation

25 Cadmium (as Cd), mg/L 0.003 0.003 No relaxation

26 Cyanide (as CN), mg/L 0.02 0.05 No relaxation

27 Lead (as Pb), mg/L 0.01 0.01 No relaxation

28 Mercury (as Hg ), mg/L 0.001 0.001 No relaxation

29 Total Arsenic (as As), mg/L 0.01 0.01 No relaxation

30
Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (as 

PAH), mg/L
0.0001 0.0001 No relaxation

31 Pesticide Residues,µg/L 0.01 0.01 No relaxation

32 Total Coliform Count, MPN/100 mL <1

33 Odour Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable

34 Polychlorinated Biphenyls, mg/L 0.0005 0.0005 No relaxation

35 Chloramines,mg/L 0.1 4 No relaxation

36 Molybdenum,mg/L 0.05 0.07 No relaxation

37 Sulphide,mg/L 0.5 0.05 No relaxation

38
Electrical Conductivity at 25° C, 

µmhos/cm
10 --- ---

39 Phosphorus(as P), mgL 0.01 --- ---

40 Nickel, mg/L 0.02 0.02 No relaxation

41 Total Chromium,mg/L 0.05 0.05 No relaxation

42 Zinc,mg/L 0.01 5 15

43 Total Alkalinity as CaCO3,mg/L 5 200 600

44 Total Hardness,mg/L 5 200 600

Shall not be detectable in 

any 100 ml sample

Minimum 

Detection 

Limit

GROUND WATER SAMPLE FOR THE MONTH OF NOV,2022

Date of Sampling

Latitude & Longitude

S. No. Parameter

Drinking Water 

Specification(Second 

Revision)- IS:10500 -

2012 and Amendment No. 

4 November 2021

18.11.2022 18.11.2022 18.11.2022 19.11.2022 19.11.2022

Lat:23°36'30.2"N, 

Long:87°22'14.0"E

Lat:23°36'97.3"N, 

Long:87°23'43.2"E

Lat:23°35'12.3"N, 

Long:87°24'55.5"E

Lat:23°34'59.3"N, 

Long:87°24'27.0"E

Lat:23°31'31.4"N, 

Long:87°24'59.4"E

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

7.15 7.45 7.6 6.92 7.22

1.3 3.3 1.9 24 115

130 172 186 64 98

BDL BDL BDL 8 52

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

21 32 29 14 19

17 26 79 10 11

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL 0.53 0.41 0.19 0.27

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

7 12 13 7 11

BDL BDL BDL 0.082 0.411

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL 0.8 0.91 0.58 0.65

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL 6.3 5.9 BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

38 42 58 15 24

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

Absent Absent Absent Absent Absent

Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable Agreeable

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

220 290 315 110 170

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

BDL BDL BDL BDL BDL

0.014 0.018 0.013 0.012 0.01

71 98 23 25 49

79 127 123 63 91

Saraswatiganj 

village near Hari 

Mandir Tubewell

Ghatakdanga 

Village near Atchala 

Tubewell

Sarenga Village 

near Sarenga 

Primary School 

Tubewell

Kantaberia 

Village(House of 

Toofan Das) 

Tubewell

Jatgoria near 

Mosjid (House of Sk 

Niashar) Tubewell
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